TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM784233

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
PNC Bank, National Association	FORMERLY National City Bank	01/30/2023	Corporation:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Invacare Corporation	
Street Address:	One Invacare Way	
Internal Address:	Legal Department	
City:	Elyria	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44035	
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3215366	HOMEFILL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695619

Email: timothy.pecsenye@blankrome.com

Timothy D. Pecsenye (F.M.) **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: Blank Rome LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-22152
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Partial IP Release (Trademarks) (National City Bank)#page1.tif source=Partial IP Release (Trademarks) (National City Bank)#page2.tif source=Partial IP Release (Trademarks) (National City Bank)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007972 FRAME: 0591

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PARTIAL RELEASE

This Intellectual Property Partial Release is entered into as of January 30, 2023 by NATIONAL CITY BANK, as multicurrency collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the lenders referenced in that certain U.S. Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of February 12, 2007 (as amended prior to the date hereof), by and among the Obligors party thereto, the Collateral Agent, and the lenders referenced therein.

INVACARE CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation ("<u>Invacare</u>") and Collateral Agent executed that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (as amended prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Trademark Notice Agreement</u>"), whereby notice was given to the United States Patent and Trademark Office that Collateral Agent was granted a security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth therein, including the trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto.

The Trademark Notice Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3499, Frame 0262.

Invacare has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (the "<u>Specified Trademark Collateral</u>").

ACCORDINGLY, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged the undersigned agrees to the above Recitals and as follows:

- 1. As used herein, terms defined in the Trademark Notice Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given them in the Trademark Notice Agreement.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby irrevocably releases its security interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral specifically described and set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto. The Collateral Agent retains its security interest in all other trademarks as set forth in the Trademark Notice Agreement.
- 3. The Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Invacare, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Specified Trademark Collateral specifically described and set forth on Schedule 1 hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Intellectual Property Partial Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers and effective as of the day and year first above written.

506357653.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007972 FRAME: 0592

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

successor to National City Bank

Name: 7000 /4/16/1/63

Title: Sty or bea Personance

REEL: 007972 FRAME: 0593

Schedule I

TRADEMARKS

United States Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Mark Name		Application	Current Application Number	Current Registration Date	Current Registration Number	OWNER
HOMEFILL	United States - (US)	03/15/2006	78838056	03/06/2007	3215366	Invacare Corporation

506357653.1

RECORDED: 02/02/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 007972 FRAME: 0594